X12_834_5010X220A1_V1.4 P-00264 (06/2016)
Instructions Related to 834
Benefit Enrollment and
Maintenance (834) Based on ASC
X12 Implementation Guide
Companion Guide Version Number: 1.4 June 2016
Wisconsin ForwardHealth Companion Guide for 5010A1 834
2

that the member is a newborn.
• “28” — Initial enrollment.
When used with a maintenance type code
(INS03) with a value of “021”, this indicates
that the member is a new enrollee but not a
newborn.
• “41” — Re-enrollment.
When used with a maintenance type code
(INS03) with a value of “025”, this indicates
that the member is being reinstated in the
MCO.
The following maintenance reason codes will
be used with a maintenance type code (INS03)
with a value of “001”:
• “43” — Change of location.
Indicates the member's address information
has changed.
• “33” — Personal data.
Indicates a change in member information
such as medical status code.
• “25” — Change in identifying data elements.
Indicates the member's name, date of birth
or gender code has changed.
• “AI” — No reason given. During either the
initial or final enrollment cycle, this value will
be used when a second 2300 HD loop is
present. When used during the initial
enrollment cycle, “AI” indicates that member
information that does not fit into the other
reason codes has changed.
When used during the final enrollment
cycle, “AI” indicates that the member's
enrollment status has changed from
“PENDING” to “CONTINUE”, or member
information that does not fit into the other
reason codes has changed.
Note: The value of the maintenance reason
code will be established in the order listed
above; however, the transaction may
include more than one type of change. For
example, the member could have a
maintenance reason code of “43” to indicate
a change in the address information but
could also include a change to the date of
birth.
The value “XN”, which indicates notification
only, will be sent in the initial enrollment cycle
full file audit transactions set(s) when the value
of BGN08 is equal to “4”.
“XN” is used with a maintenance type code
(INS03) with a value of “030” to indicate that the
Wisconsin ForwardHealth Companion Guide for 5010A1 834
14
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
member’s enrollment status for the current
enrollment month is “ADD”, “CONTINUE”, or
“PENDING.”
2000 INS05 Benefit Status
Code
A This element will have a value of “A”, which
indicates active.
2000 INS06-1 Medicare Plan
Code
A
B
C
E
A = Medicare Part A.
B = Medicare Part B.
C = Medicare Part A and B.
E = No Medicare.
2000 INS08 Employment
Status Code
AC
TE
This element further describes the member’s
enrollment status.
The following values will be sent:
• “AC”— Active.
Indicates that the member is in a
“CONTINUE” or “ADD” enrollment status.
The maintenance type code (INS03) and
maintenance reason code (INS04) should
be interrogated to determine if the member
is in a “CONTINUE” or “ADD” enrollment
status.
• “TE” — Terminated.
When used with the maintenance type code
(INS03) with a value of “001” or “030”, the
member is in a “PENDING” enrollment
status.
When used with the maintenance type code
(INS03) with a value of “024”, the member is in
a “DISENROLL” enrollment status.
2000 INS12 Member Individual
Death Date
 The member's date of death will be reported in
this element when available.
2000
REF Subscriber
Identifier
 The Subscriber Identifier Segment is required
and will identify the ForwardHealth member.
2000 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
0F This element will contain a value of “0F”, which
indicates the subscriber number.
2000 REF02 Subscriber
Identifier
 This element will contain the 10 character
ForwardHealth member ID.
2000 REF Member Policy
Number
 The member policy number segment will be
created for each ForwardHealth member being
reported.
2000 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
1L This element will contain a value of “1L”, which
indicates the group or policy number.
2000 REF02 Member Group or
Policy Number
 Required when the policy or group number
applies to all coverage data (all 2300 loops for
this member).
2000 REF Member
Supplemental
Identifier
 The following member identification number
segment will be created for each
ForwardHealth member being reported.
Wisconsin ForwardHealth Companion Guide for 5010A1 834
15
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2000 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
17
3H
Q4
This element will contain a value of:
• “17” — client reporting category.
• “3H” — case number.
• “Q4” — prior case number.
2000 DTP Member Level
Dates
 When the value of BGN08 is “2”, the member
level dates segment will be created for each
INS segment in this transaction set. This
segment will not be present when the value of
BGN08 is “4”.
2000 DTP01 Date Time
Qualifier
303

1 This element will contain the value “1”, to
indicate coordination of benefits.
2320 COB04 Service Type Code 1
35
48
50
54
89
90
A4
Mapping of ForwardHealth coverage codes to
5010 service types.
1 Medical Care:
• Physician (02).
• DME Rental (08).
• DME Purchase (09).
• Home Health (10).
• Medicare Supplemental Physician (12).
Wisconsin ForwardHealth Companion Guide for 5010A1 834
21
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
AG
AL
BB
• Medicare Supplemental DME Rental (18).
• Medicare Supplemental DME Purchase
(19).
• Medicare Supplemental Home Health (20).
35 Dental Care:
• Dental (03).
• Medicare Supplemental Dental (13).
• Dental Only (23).
48 Hospital — Inpatient:
• Inpatient Hospital (04).
• Medicare Supplemental Inpatient Hospital
(14).
50 Hospital — Outpatient:
• Outpatient Hospital (05).
• Medicare Supplemental Outpatient Hospital
(15).
54 Long Term Care:
• Skilled Nursing Home (06).
• Medicare Supplemental Skilled Nursing
Home (16).
89 Free Standing Prescription Drug:
• Drugs (01).
• Medicare Supplemental Drugs (11).
90 Mail Order Prescription Drug:
• Drugs (01).
• Medicare Supplemental Drugs (11).
AG Skilled Nursing Care — Medicare
Supplemental Skilled Nursing Home (16).
AL Vision (Optometry):
• Vision (07).
• Medicare Supplemental Vision (17).
A4 Psychiatric — No mapping options found.
• BB Partial Hospitalization (Psychiatric) —
No Mapping options found.
2320 REF Additional
Coordination of
Benefits Identifiers
2320 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
6P
SY
This element will contain either value “6P”
(group number) or “SY” (SSN).
2320 REF02 Member Group or
Policy Number
 This element will contain either the group
number or an SSN.
2320 DTP Coordination of